1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 | 9
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE (M/D/Y) 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
486 See Block 16C
6.1SSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than ltem 6) CODE |

U.S. Department of Energy
Office of River Protection
P. O. Box 450, MS H6-60
Richland, WA 99352

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (N, streef, county, State and ZIP code) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
Bechtel National, Inc. I:I 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
2435 Stevens Center Place
Richland, WA 99354 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ ORDER NO.
DE-AC27-01RV14136
PX] | 19B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE__ 396A5 [ FaciLITY copE 089176176 December 11,2000

11. THIS ITEM APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers |:I is extended, D is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and retumning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer

submitted; or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE
PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE DATE AND HOUR SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you
desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and amendment and is received
prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)
See Schedule Net Increase:

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS SET FORTH IN ITEM 14.

CHECKONE| A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specifv authoritv) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH
IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF:
FAR 43.103 Types of Contract Modifications (a) Bilateral - Mutual Agreement of the Parties

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

(.

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor |:I is not, is required to sign this document and return 1 copies to the issuing office.

4. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION  (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible. 4

See following page(s)

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore ch d, remai hanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Tvpe or print)
Valerie McCain Robert Burrier
Project Director Contracting Officer

15B. CONTRACTOR/HFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED Eb STATES OF, RICA / 16C. DATE SIGNED
,(7/‘\/\/\ 29 Wﬁwu Y / / 8-20-2020

_K.l,s,rrature of person authorized to sign) (Slgnalure of Contractmg Offi Cer)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV, 10-83)

PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



Contract No. DE-AC27-01RV14136
Modification No. 486
SF-30 Continuation

Purpose of Modification:

The purpose of this modification is to:
e Revise Contract Section B, Supplies or Services and Prices/Costs:
e (Correction to CLIN fee apportionments from Modifications 441 and 475 where
B&O Tax was improperly included in the REA Fee.
Revise language in Attachment B-1.
e Revise CLIN 1 CPIF curve from all NTEs and definitized REAs released since
Modification 384 to the effective date of this modification.
e Remove the individual section for REA Fees post Modification 384 and include
with new tables showing all definitized REAs and associated CLIN fee
apportionments.

Description of Modification:
1. The table in Section B, Supplies or Services and Prices/Costs, Contract Section B.3
Obligation and Availability of Funds and Contract Value, paragraph (c), is deleted in its

entirety and replaced in full as follows:

Table B.1 — Total Estimated Contract Price

Cost
Total Estimated Contract Cost (TECC) through Mod No. 481 14,084,256,025
Total Estimated Contract Cost (486) CLIN Estimated Increased/ Total CLIN
Cost Decreased by | Estimated Cost
Mod 486
B.1 CLIN 1.0: Design, Construct, and Commission LBL
in the DFLAW Configuration $6,389,677,546 $235 $6,389,677,781
B.2 CLIN 2.0: WTP Facility Modifications Necessary to
Support DFLAW
Sub-CLIN 2.1: DFLAW Design (Target Cost) $76,359,283 $76,359,283
Sub-CLINs 2.2 /2.3 DFLAW Procurement/ $481,157,678
Construction (Previous NTE $481,157,678
Values)
B.3 CLIN 3.0 HLW Facility
$2,741,179,318 $664 $2,741,179,982
B4 | CLIN4.0: PT Faciliy $4,395,882,200 $11 $4,395,882,211
Revised Total Estimated Contract Cost (TECC) through Mod No. 486 $14,084,256,935
Fee
Available Earned Total
Earned before Mod No. 384
Al Final Fee Determination — Pre-Mod No. A143 $102,622,325
A2 Final Fee Earned Mod No. A143 — Mod No. 384 $131,573,553
Fixed Fee Payment (Attachment B-2-C)*** $0 $60,000,000
Pending Activity Milestones (Attachment B-2-B) $0 $6,667,000
Maximum Available Award Fee (CY 2016-2022) $31,490,414 $14,815,776
(Attachment B-2-D)

Page 2 of 9




Contract No. DE-AC27-01RV14136

Modification No. 486
SF-30 Continuation
Cost
CLIN 1.0: Design, Construct, and Commission LBL in the
DFLAW Configuration
E1 LBL Construction Complete Performance Based
Incentives (Attachment B-2-E) $51,300,000 $17,100,000
E2 Commission LBL in the DFLAW Configuration $152,950,000 $6,650,000
Performance Based Incentive (Attachment B-2-F)
E3 Schedule Incentive Hot Commissioning +/- $60,000,000
(Attachment B-2-F) (Max)
E4 Cost Share Incentive (Attachment B-2-G) +/- $50,000,000
(Max)
E5 REA Fee Negotiated After Mod 384 (486) ($910) $658,165
CLIN 2.1: Performance-Based Incentive for DFLAW Design $8,000,000 $1,000,000
Completion (Attachment B-2-H)
Total Maximum Available Fee*™** $243,740,414
Total Fee Earned (486) $341,086,819
Total Estimated Contract Price (TECP) (Total
Maximum Available Fee + Total Earned Fee +
TECC) (486) $14,669,084,168

** Estimated cost for interim work plans within the agreed funding profile for CLINs 3.0 and 4.0 is included in
Total Estimated Contract Cost (TECC).

*** Payment is in satisfaction of all fee entitlement for work accomplished under the Contract from contract
Modification No. A143 through the date of this modification (384) that is not included in A2 above.

**** Exclusive of Cost Share and Schedule Incentives.

2. The table in Attachment B-1 in Section B, Supplies or Services and Prices/Costs, is deleted
in its entirety and replaced in full as follows to move the REA Fee after Modification 384 to
B-2-G, revise the language in B-2-H, and remove the REA Fee post Modification 384

section:
Incentive Title Fee type Amour?t SiEes Amount Paid
Element Performance Measure Available
Final Fee Det ination f k prior to Mod No. A
B-2-A inal Fee Determination Tor work prior to Mod No. Fixed Determined by Contracting Officer
143 $102,622,325
Earned Activity Milestone Completion Incentive Fees,
REA Settlement Fees, Enhanced Incentive Fee, . . ) ) M
B-2-B Earned Facility Milestone Completion Schedule Fee, Fixed Determined by Contracting Officer $131,573,553
and Award Fee earned before mod (384)
Pending Activity Milestones Fixed Determined by Contracting Officer S0 $6,667,000
B-2-C Fixed Fee Payment Fixed S0 $60,000,000
TOTAL B-2-C $0 $300,862,878
Award To be established prior to each calendar
Fee year. Will be based upon DOE goals set
for HLW and PT and Project Management.
CY2016 S0 $7,242,000
CY2017 $0 $3,805,961
B-2-D Award Fee (From Mod (384) to December 2022). CY2018 $0 $3,767,815
CY2019 $7,872,603
CY2020 $7,872,603
CY2021 $7,872,603
CY2022 $7,872,605
Total B-2-D $31,490,014 $14,815,776
Interim Milestones
oy LBL Physical Plant Complete Performance PBI Install Caustic Scrubber Vessel Milestone S0 $4,275,000
B-2:£ Based Incentives
PBI Complete Final Assembly of Melter Lid #1
Milestone $0 $4,275,000

Page 3 of 9



Contract No. DE-AC27-01RV14136

Modification No. 486
SF-30 Continuation

Complete Final Assembly of Melter Lid #2

PBI )
Milestone S0 $4,275,000
PBI Complete LAW Bulk Cable EL+ 48 Milestone 30 $4,275,000
Final Milestone
PBI Final LBL Physical Plant Complete Milestone $51,300,000
TOTAL B-2-E $51,300,000 $17,100,000
Interim Milestones
PBI Approval of LAW DSA S0 $6,650,000
PBI LAB Startup Testing Complete $6,650,000
PBI LAW Startup Testing Complete $6,650,000
B-2-F Commission LBL in the DFLAW Configuration PBI EMF Startup Testing Complete $6,650,000
Performance B Incentiv
erformance Based Incentive PBI LAB Readiness to Operate $6,650,000
PBI LAW DOE HQ ORR Complete $6,650,000
Final Milestone
PBI Successful Demonstration of Hot
Commissioning $119,700,000
Commission LBL in the DFLAW Configuration Based upon actual completion date of
. g. . . Successful Demonstration of Hot +/- $60,000,000
Performance Based Schedule Incentive/disincentive .
Commissioning
TOTAL B-2-F $152,950,000 $6,650,000
Cost sharing incentive/disincentive based on
CLIN 1.0 Cost Share Incentives IF final CLIN 1 cost above or below the Target +/-$50,000,000
cost as defined in Attachment B-2-G
B-2-G
REA Fee Negotiated After Mod 384 (486) FF Fixed Fee payment for REAs Negotiated After $658,165
Mod 384
TOTAL B-2-G $658,165
Complete the constructability review
PBI . S0
. . milestone $500,000
DFLAW design completion - -
PBI Prepare and issue DFLAW EMF safety basis %0
change package $500,000
B-2-H
DOE and the contractor will share cost on CLIN
Cost Share incentive for CLIN 2.1 IF 2.1 final total cost above or below the Target
Cost as defined in Table B-2-H-1.
$8,000,000
TOTAL B-2-H $8,000,000 $1,000,000
EA-Fee-Post-Mod-384-4484) FE Fixed-Feepay for REAs Negoti d so $658.155
TOTAL FEE AVAILABLE $243,740,414

TOTAL FEE EARNED (486)

$341,086,819

3. Section B, Table B-2-F-1, Configuration Performance Based Incentive Fee, item B)
Successful Demonstration of Hot Commissioning Final Milestone PBI Description - is
revised to decrease the number in the third paragraph from $3,486,895,996 by $9,824,972 to
$3,477,071,024 as follows:

Page 4 of 9



Contract No. DE-AC27-01RV14136
Modification No. 486
SF-30 Continuation

LBL Startup and Commissioning Performance Based
Incentive Fee

B) Successful Demonstration of Hot Commissioning Final Milestone PBI
Description: $119,700,000 (+ any

unearned Startup and

75% of the Startup and Commissioning PBI pool will be earned upon the Commissioning Interim

successful demonstration of hot commissioning by January 15, 2022. PBls)

This PBI is date dependent and will have a +/- 3-month grace period.

Fee ($)

Schedule Incentive Fee —

Description: For completion of the successful demonstration of LBL hot
commissioning per Section J, “List of Attachments,” Attachment P,
“Completion Definition Sheets for Incentive Fees,” after April 15, 2022,
fee under this PBI will be reduced at a rate of $10M/month for a six (6)
month period or until October 15, 2022. For completion after October 15,
2022, fee under the successful demonstration of hot commissioning PBI
will be reduced to a minimum fee of 30% or $35.9M, which is subject to
the cost share incentive of this PBI.

For completion per Section J, “List of Attachments,” Attachment P,
“Completion Definition Sheets for Incentive Fees,” earlier than October
15, 2021, the Contractor shall earn a fee incentive of $10M/month for a
six (6) month period or until April 15, 2021, subject to the maximum
schedule incentive of $60M. Any incentive earned under the successful
demonstration of this PBI for early completion is conditioned on
achievement of actual cost savings equal to or greater than 200% of the
amount of incentive earned (i.e., if the completion date is August 15,
2021, the Contractor is entitled to a $20M schedule incentive, provided
that the total costs for CLIN 1.0 are equal to or less than $3,477,071,024,
a reduction of $40M). $159,600,000

Total LBL Startup and Commissioning Performance Based Incentive Fee

not including schedule incentive

See Figure B-2-F-1 for an illustration of the mechanics of the Schedule
Incentive.

4. Section B, Attachment B-2-G, Incentive Fee G — CLIN 1.0 Cost Share Incentives is revised
to remove REA increases to the CLIN 1 curve since Modification 384. This revision moves
the CLIN 1.0 Cost Share Incentive Fee Changes table to top of the section and the numbers
decrease by $9,824,972 as follows:

CLIN 1.0 Cost Share Incentive Fee Changes

Mod # Credit Target Cost
384 $3,640,400,000

Page 5 of 9



464
465
475
479
431

($118,489,356)
($4,839,620)

Contract No. DE-AC27-01RV14136
Modification No. 486

SF-30 Continuation

$g7é Ig’g; 9 Ié
$3,521,910,644
$3,517,071,024

The Government and BNI will share cost increases/decreases above or below the target cost of
$3,517,071,024. The final increase/decrease to earned fee will be based on the actual final cost
incurred to complete CLIN 1.0 from January 1, 2014. The increase/decrease will be cumulative
and the final amount will be prorated for any final cost falling between the high and low points
of any of the final cost bands reflected herein.

Cost Share Incentives

Description

CLIN 1.0 Cost share incentive will include a
+$200M fee neutral cost band above the price of
$3,517,071,024 and a -$100M fee neutral band
below $3,517,071,024.

Maximum
Incremental

Fee Reduction

Maximum
Cumulative
Fee Reduction

Decreases to earned fee will
start after the total cost for
CLIN 1.0 exceeds
$3,717,071,024 as follows:

Total cost for CLIN 1.0 between $3,717,071,024
to $3,767,071,024, the cost increase will be
shared in a ratio of 90% Government and 10%
BNI.

Total cost for CLIN 1.0 between $3,767,071,024
to $3,817,071,024, the cost increase will be
shared in a ratio of 85% Government and 15%
BNI.

Total cost for CLIN 1.0 between $3,817,071,024
to $3,867,071,024, the cost increase will be
shared in a ratio of 80% Government and 20%
BNI.

Total cost for CLIN 1.0 between $3,867,071,024
to $3,977,071,024, the cost increase will be
shared in a ratio of 75% Government and 25%
BNI.

-$5,000,000.00

-$7,500,000.00

-$10,000,000.00

-$27,500,000.00

-$5,000,000.00

-$12,500,000.00

-$22,500,000.00

-$50,000,000.00

Total Decrement for $460,000,000 cost
increase to price ($3,977,071,024)

-$50,000,000.00

Increases to earned fee will start
when costs are below
$3,417,071,024

Maximum
Incremental
Fee Increase

Maximum
Cumulative
Fee Increase

Total cost for CLIN 1.0 equal to $3,417,071,024
to $3,342,071,024, the cost savings will be
shared in a ratio of 90% Government and 10%
BNI.

Total cost for CLIN 1.0 between $3,342,071,024
to $3,267,071,024, the cost savings will be
shared in a ratio of 85% Government and 15%
BNI.

Total cost for CLIN 1.0 between $3,267,071,024
to $3,192,071,024, the cost savings will be
shared in a ratio of 80% Government and 20%
BNI.

Page 6 of 9

$7,500,000.00

$11,250,000.00

$15,000,000.00

$7,500,000

$18,750,000

$33,750,000




Contract No. DE-AC27-01RV14136
Modification No. 486
SF-30 Continuation

Total cost for CLIN 1.0 between $3,192,071,024,
to $3,057,071,024, the cost savings will be
shared in a ratio of 75% Government and 25%
BNI.

$16,250,000.00 $50,000,000

Total Incentive for cost savings $50,000,000.00

5. In Section B, Figure B-2-G-1. Graph Cost Share Incentive Fee CLIN 1.0 is revised to reflect

the $9,824,972 decrease to the Cost Share Incentive Curve as follows:

Cost Share Incentive

P 5000 M

R R R

+5
ik 43 517,071,024

50 M '------:----.-----é----:---- B [T IR = o e -

Shared Savings [F8ans]

Shared Savings

6. In Section B, Table B-2-G-1 is added. This table reflects all negotiated changes after

Modification 384 and the fee apportioned between each CLIN, REA Fee, and what
modifications contain changes to those REAs. The table is added as follows:

Table B-2-G-1. Negotiated Changes after Contract Modification # 384

S || BERD R CLIN 1 CLIN 2 CLIN3 | CLIN4 Fee Notes
# value
NTE in 381;
2016-003 | 403 | $400,000 | $379,978 $7,008 | $13,014 Split fixed in
417
EMF
Cable | 417 $85,000 $85,000
Drops
National
Security | 417 | $107,823 $92,728 $11,860 | $3,235
Trng

Page 7 of 9




Contract No. DE-AC27-01RV14136
Modification No. 486
SF-30 Continuation

2017-002 | 420 $1,144,081 $1,103,559 $40,522
2017-003 | 426 $385,114 $385,114 NTEL'{} 1385 &
NTE in 375,
2016-002 | 429 $1,517,007 | $1,013,787 $203,052 | $214,541 | $85.627 | 388 &412;
B o ’ ’ ’ Split fixed in
417
2017-006 | 433 $229,718 $229,718 NTEzltnzg e
NTE in 371 &
396;
2016-001 | 441 $2,465,871 $2,327,428 $138,443 Split fixed in
417 & 486
NTE in 415 &
428;
2017-004 | 443 | $1,194,000 $931,661 $110,809 $119,059 | $32,471 Split fixed in
417
2017-008 | 445 $728,305 $662,136 $9,381 $56,788
2018-004 | 448 $77,360 $74,858 $2,502
2018-005 | 448 $33,610 $31,360 $2,250
2018-006 | 448 $117,398 $115,085 $2,313
NTE in 432;
2018-011 453 $559,961 $208,568 $310,315 $41,078 | Correction in
454
2015-005, | 454 2.369.663 1,481,074 412,327 157163 | $130,784 | $188.315 | NTE in 349
Rev. 1 $ 3 3 $ b b $ 3 $ b $ 3 $ b In
2017-012 | 455 | $2.280231 | $2.248656 | $20.330 $4.064 $7.181 NTE:;SW &
2019-003 | 465 | ($4,839,620) | ($4,839,620)
2018-016 | 469 | ($1,005,495) ($1,005,495)
2018-009 | 475 $866,337 $620,767 $126,444 $28,982 $36,247 | $53,897 Split 4fsl3xe;9d in
2019-002 | 479 $1,033,352 $680,768 $247,870 $41,186 $63,528
2019-006 | 481 $722,444 $668,949 $53,495
Total $10,472,160 $658,165
In Section B, Table B-2-G-2 is added. This table reflects all REA Fees broken down by
CLIN amounts that occurred after Modification 384. The table is added as follows:
Table B-2-G-2 CLIN Breakdown of REA Fees after Contract Modification # 384
Fee "
REA # Mod # Total CLIN 1 CLIN 2 CLIN 3 CLIN 4
2017-002 420 $40,522 $40,522
2016-002 429 $85,627 $73,532 $3,939 $8,156
2016-001 441 $138,443 $138,443

Page 8 of 9




Contract No. DE-AC27-01RV14136
Modification No. 486
SF-30 Continuation

2017-008 445 $56,788 $52,284 $2,625 $1,879
2018-011 453 $41,078 $41,078
2015-005, Rev. 1 | 454 $188,315 $173,375 $9,279 $5,660
2018-009 475 $53,897 $49,570 $1,923 $2,405
2019-006 481 $53,495 $53,495
Total $658,165 $402,256 $81,600 $156,209 $18,100

*CLIN 2 Fee is included in CLIN 1 Control Point Funding for BOF Fee.

8. Attachment B-2-1, REA Fee Post Mod 384, is replaced by the new table B-2-G-2 which
reflects all of the REA fees and makes this section redundant. The section and table are
fully removed.

9. This agreement is applicable to post modification 384 REAs settled to the effective date of
this modification. Inclusion or exclusion of future changes to CLIN 1 Target Cost
adjustment will be determined on a case-by-case basis.

10. Contractor’s Statement of Release: In consideration of Modification 486, the Contractor
hereby releases the Government from any and all liability under this contract for further
equitable adjustments attributable to such facts or circumstances giving rise to the changes
as noted in the modification.

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

(End of Modification)

Page 9 of 9




	M-19 Fully Executed Contract Modification 486
	Continuation Pages



